Normal effective statutory tax rate  41 %   41 %
Expenses not deductible for income tax purposes  1   1
Non-taxable dividend income  (1)
Tax credit  (2)
Decrease in valuation allowance for deferred tax assets   (1)
Lower income tax rates applicable to subsidiaries  (3)
Lower tax basis of enterprise tax  1   (2)
Corporate income tax for previous years  1
Earnings retained by tax haven company  10
Other—net  1   (1)

Actual effective tax rate  49 %   38 %

- 38 -

14. RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Research and development costs charged to income were ¥1,659 million ($16,590 thousand) and ¥1,204 million for
the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

15. LEASES

The Company and a subsidiary lease certain machinery, computer equipment, office space and other assets.  Total
lease payments under finance leases were ¥128 million ($1,280 thousand) and ¥182 million for the years ended
March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Pro forma information for leased property under finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property
to the lessee on an "as if capitalized" basis for the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, was as follows:

Year Ended March 31, 2008

 Millions of Yen

Buildings
and

Structures

Tools,
Furniture

and Fixtures Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 68 ¥ 450 ¥ 76 ¥ 594
Accumulated depreciation  6  219  34  259

Net leased property ¥ 62 ¥ 231 ¥ 42 ¥ 335

 Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Buildings
and

Structures

Tools,
Furniture

and Fixtures Other Total

Acquisition cost $ 680 $ 4,500 $ 760 $ 5,940
Accumulated depreciation  60  2,190  340  2,590

Net leased property $ 620 $ 2,310 $ 420 $ 3,350

Millions of Yen
Thousands of U.S.

Dollars
 Obligations under

Finance Lease
Obligations under

Finance Lease

Due within one year ¥ 109 $ 1,090
Due after one year  226  2,260

Total ¥ 335 $ 3,350

Year Ended March 31, 2007

 Millions of Yen

Tools, Furniture

and Fixtures Other  Total

Acquisition cost ¥  638 ¥ 161  ¥ 799
Accumulated depreciation   317  84   401

Net leased property ¥  321 ¥ 77  ¥ 398

- 39 -

 Millions of Yen

Obligations under

Finance Lease

Due within one year ¥ 157
Due after one year  241

Total ¥ 398

 Depreciation expense as lessee, which is not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of income,

computed by the straight-line method was ¥128 million ($1,280 thousand) and ¥182 million for the years ended
March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

The amounts of obligations, acquisition cost and depreciation under finance leases include the imputed interest
income portion and interest expense portion, respectively.

16. DERIVATIVES